
 Table A.  Percent of Birth Records on Which Specified Items Were Not Stated:
                    United States and Each State, Puerto Rico,
                         Virgin Islands, and Guam:  1996

           (Page 1 of 2)
                             [By place of residence]

 Length Month Number
Number Place Attendant Mother's Educational Live-    of prenatal of pre-

Area of  of  at birth- Father's Father's  Hispanic Origin attainment birth Gestation care natal
births birth birth place   age   race Mother  Father Mother order began visits

Total of
reporting areas 1/ 3,891,494 0.0 0.1 0.3 14.8 14.9 1.5 15.6 1.4 0.6 1.0 2.6 3.5

Alabama 60,488   -   - 0.1 25.5 25.6  .0 25.5 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.7 1.0
Alaska 10,037   -  .0  .2 12.1 13.8  .2 12.8 1.3  .2  .3 1.3 1.1
Arizona 75,322  .0  .1  .3 25.5 29.0  .2 29.1 1.7  .1  .1 1.1 2.7
Arkansas 36,371  .0  .1  .5 20.0 20.3  .1 20.2 1.0  .3  .4 2.0 2.5
California 539,433  .0  .4  .0  5.8  3.8  .4  3.4 1.2  .1 2/ 4.8 1.2 2.7

Colorado 55,807  .0   -  .2 11.1 11.8  .6 12.3 1.1  .4  .0 1.0 1.3
Connecticut 44,469  .0  .0  .3  9.5 11.1 4.8 13.6 5.5 11.6 4.0 7.9 10.9
Delaware 10,155   -  .0  .3 24.9 29.9  .2 29.7  .3  .1  .1 1.0 1.1
District of Columbia 8,390   -   - 1.4 51.6 57.7 1.0 51.3 7.5 1.3  .6 16.2 15.7
Florida 189,392  .0   -  .1 18.5 18.6  .1 20.4  .4  .1  .1 1.1 1.8

Georgia 114,043  .0  .0  .3 18.9 19.2  .9 19.5 1.1  .3  .1 1.8 1.4
Hawaii 18,401  .0  .0  .1 10.4 10.5  .1  9.4  .3  .1 5.8 2.9 3.2
Idaho 18,625   -  .0  .2  8.2 10.8 1.4 11.3 5.6 1.6 1.4 3.8 11.4
Illinois 183,180  .0  .0  .1 16.6 17.4  .1 17.5  .7  .1  .2 1.8 2.1
Indiana 83,513  .0  .1  .2 12.9 12.9  .3 12.9 1.3  .7  .1 2.3 3.8

Iowa 37,139  .0  .0  .3 13.4 14.8 1.3 15.6 1.9  .1  .1 1.6 5.2
Kansas 36,651   -  .0  .0 11.2 11.6  .9 12.5  .3  .0  .1  .4 1.1
Kentucky 52,706  .0  .0  .0 21.5 22.3  .1 29.4  .3  .4  .1 1.0 1.0
Louisiana 65,204  .1  .1  .0 24.8 25.0  .1 24.9  .1  .1  .2  .3  .5
Maine 13,774   -  .0   - 11.6 15.0 3.0 17.6  .4  .1  .1  .3  .8

Maryland 71,533  .0  .0  .9  8.7 10.2 1.4  7.0 3.8 5.3 1.3 10.8 16.9
Massachusetts 80,276  .0  .1  .4  8.8  8.2 1.2  7.3 1.1 1.3 1.0 1.7 2.1
Michigan 133,387  .0  .1  .1 17.8 19.8 4.8 23.5 1.1 1.0  .1 3.6 5.0
Minnesota 63,700  .1  .1  .0  9.2 11.9 6.3 16.7 2.2  .3 1.3 4.5 3.8
Mississippi 40,987  .0  .0  .1 26.1 25.8  .1 25.9  .2  .1  .2  .6  .6

Missouri 73,832  .0   -  .2 18.7 20.8  .1 20.8  .9  .3  .2 1.9 2.8
Montana 10,856   -  .7  .0  9.5 11.1 3.1 13.9  .2  .1  .1  .5  .4
Nebraska 23,286   -   -  .0 12.4 12.9 1.9 14.2  .1  .0  .0  .3  .5
Nevada 26,125   -  .1  .6 23.0 23.8  .5 22.6 2.1  .7  .2 2.7 5.4
New Hampshire 14,520   -  .0  .0  7.7  8.7 2.5 10.3  .5  .1  .3 2.7 1.7

New Jersey 114,306  .1  .1  .4  9.7 11.6 1.0 10.7 2.2  .1  .2 3.9 5.0
New Mexico 27,228   -   - 1.3 26.1 25.6  .0 25.6 2.9  .6  .2 3.7 4.1
New York 263,963  .1  .2  .6 18.6 19.0 10.4 27.0 2.1  .4  .3 7.6 5.5
North Carolina 104,470  .0  .0  .0 18.0 18.0  .0 18.0  .2  .1  .1  .5  .6
North Dakota 8,347   -   -   -  9.2 10.4 1.7 12.0  .2  .0  .0  .3  .3

Ohio 151,692  .0  .0  .3 12.9 13.7  .2 11.0  .4  .0  .0 1.0 1.6
Oklahoma 46,193   -  .0  .0 17.5 19.3  .1 19.1 4.0  .6 4.7 10.1 11.0
Oregon 43,658   -  .8  .1 11.4  4.3  .1  4.9  .8  .0  .0  .3  .4
Pennsylvania 148,338  .0  .0  .7  6.1  3.1  .3  2.6 2.0  .2  .2 2.2 2.6
Rhode Island 12,652   -   -  .2 14.6 15.1 12.2 23.5 3.0 2.2  .7 8.5 9.1

South Carolina 51,117  .0  .0  .2 29.0 28.9  .1 28.9 4.1  .1  .2 1.2 1.2
South Dakota 10,473   -   - 2.0 12.4 12.6  .1 12.9  .5  .0  .1  .7  .9
Tennessee 73,754  .0  .0  .1 16.3 16.5  .1 16.4  .2  .1  .2 1.4 1.7
Texas 330,406  .0  .0  .4 16.0 15.9  .2 15.8 1.1 1.3  .6 2.5 5.1
Utah 42,087  .0  .0  .1  9.2  9.9  .3  8.1  .7  .2  .1  .7  .8

Vermont 6,767  .0  .0  .1  4.4  5.6 4.4  8.5 2.7  .1  .1 2.8  .7
Virginia 92,354  .0  .0  .1 18.7 19.3  .1 18.8  .5  .2  .2  .8 3.0
Washington 77,945  .0  .0  .6 12.8 12.0 3.1 12.8 9.0 1.8 1.5 7.6 12.2
West Virgin 20,750  .0  .0  .1 13.4 16.8  .1 16.7  .4  .2  .3 3.3 2.7
Wisconsin 67,106  .0  .0  .0 27.1 27.1  .0 27.1  .1  .0  .1  .2  .3
Wyoming 6,286   -   -  .0 13.5 13.7  .1 13.6  .4  .1  .0  .5  .6

Puerto Rico 63,141   -  .0   -  2.5  3.1  ... ...  .2  .0  .1  .2  .1
Virgin Islands 1,905   -   -   - 28.7 30.1 4.1 33.2 1.9  .6  .6 3.4 4.8
Guam 4,254  .1  .1  .6 27.4 56.3  .6 27.8 2.8 1.0 3.9 5.3 5.3
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Complica- Abnormal
Number 5-minute Medical tions of Method condi-

Area of Birth Apgar risk Tobacco Alcohol Weight Obstetric labor and/   of tions of Congenital
births weight score factors   use   use  gain procedures or delivery delivery newborn anomalies

Total of
reporting areas 1/ 3,891,494 0.1 0.7 1.3 1.6 1.5 8.6 0.8 1.1 0.9 1.8 1.4

Alabama 60,488 0.1 0.2 3/ 0.3 0.4 0.4 5.8 0.2 0.3 0.1 1.0 0.6
Alaska 10,037  .1  .4  .1  .4  .4 2.0  .1  .1  .2  .1  .1
Arizona 75,322  .2  .5  .0  .5  .5 13.6  .0  .0  .3  .0  .4
Arkansas 36,371  .2 3.7  .5  .5  .5 6.4  .3  .5  .4  .4  .5
California 539,433  .0 ...  .0 ... ... ...  .0  .0  .0  .0  .0
Colorado 55,807  .0  .3  .0  .4  .3 4.8  .0  .0  .0  .0  .1
Connecticut 44,469  .0 4.3 15.2 13.0 12.7 28.4 14.0 15.5 8.0 21.3 22.4
Delaware 10,155  .1  .2  .0  .2  .2 1.3 7/ .0  .0  .1  .1  .1
District of Columbia 8,390  .0 1.2   -  .2  .2 14.2   -   -  .0   -   -
Florida 189,392  .0  .2  .0  .1  .1 4.5  .0  .0  .5  .0  .0

Georgia 114,043  .0  .5  .4  .3  .3 5.0  .0  .0  .3  .0  .0
Hawaii 18,401  .9 7.5  .4  .3  .3 14.1  .1  .3  .6  .6  .6
Idaho 18,625  .1  .5 4.4 1.9 2.0 9.7 3.9 4.1  .4 3.9 3.8
Illinois 183,180  .1  .3  .1 1.0  .2 4.6  .1  .1  .4  .1  .1
Indiana 83,513  .6  .5  .2 ...  .5 4.6  .1  .3  .4  .7  .7

Iowa 37,139  .0  .5  .1 2.1 2.5 6.8  .0  .0  .3  .1  .1
Kansas 36,651  .0  .3 4/ .4  .6  .5  .7  .3  .4 2.4  .4  .4
Kentucky 52,706  .1  .4 6.1 4.7 4.5 8.9 3.8 6.8 4.6 10.3 9.7
Louisiana 65,204  .1  .4  .1  .2  .2 6.5  .1  .2  .2  .2  .1
Maine 13,774  .1  .2  .1 3.4 4.4  .1  .0  .0  .2  .1  .1

Maryland 71,533  .0  .5  .0 2.6 2.9 12.3  .0  .0  .2  .0  .0
Massachusetts 80,276 1.2 1.3 4.2 1.3 1.3 2.9 4.0 4.1 3.5 8/ 7.0 4.7
Michigan 133,387  .3  .5  .2 2.2 1.9 10.1  .2  .2  .6  .2  .2
Minnesota 63,700  .0  .7 5.8 4.5 4.7 15.1 3.9 5.0 3.6 6.4 6.6
Mississippi 40,987  .0  .6  .1  .3  .3 4.0  .1  .1  .1  .1  .1

Missouri 73,832  .0  .4  .1  .6  .6 3.6  .0  .0  .4  .1  .1
Montana 10,856  .1  .4  .1  .8 1.0 1.1  .1  .1  .5  .1  .1
Nebraska 23,286  .0  .2  .0 1.0  .9 1.6  .0  .0  .1 8/ .0  .0
Nevada 26,125  .0 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.7 8.9  .3 1.3  .9 1.9 2.3
New Hampshire 14,520  .4  .6  .4  .2  .2 5.6  .4  .4  .4  .5  .4

New Jersey 114,306  .2  .3 1.5 1.3 1.2 6.1  .2 9/ 1.0  .4 14.9 2.7
New Mexico 27,228  .1 3.4  .0 1.3 1.4 10.1  .0  .0  .4  .0 ...
New York 263,963  .1  .4 2.2 5/ 5.2  .9 11.3 1.2 1.4  .5 10/ 2.2 2.6
North Carolina 104,470  .0  .4  .0  .1  .1 4.5  .0  .0  .3  .0  .0
North Dakota 8,347  .0  .2  .4  .4  .5 1.4  .1  .4  .3  .5  .4

Ohio 151,692  .1  .4  .1  .4  .3 3.4  .1  .1  .5  .2  .2
Oklahoma 46,193  .8 5.5 28.8 20.5 20.9 31.1 25.0 28.5 21.6 33.8 34.5
Oregon 43,658  .0  .4  .6  .6  .7 2.5  .0  .0  .2  .0  .0
Pennsylvania 148,338  .1  .3  .1  .6  .3 5.8  .0  .0  .2  .4  .4
Rhode Island 12,652  .3  .4 4.8 2.3 2.5 9.0 4.8 4.9  .2 12.7 12.6

South Carolina 51,117  .0  .3  .0  .3  .3 2.0  .0  .0  .5  .0  .0
South Dakota 10,473  .0  .4  .1 ... ... 2.3  .1  .1  .1  .1  .1
Tennessee 73,754  .0  .4  .0  .4  .5 3.1  .0  .0  .5  .0  .0
Texas 330,406  .1 ... 6/ 1.8  .3  .3 20.1  .1 11/.1  .6 8/ .1  .1
Utah 42,087  .0  .3  .2  .4  .4 1.8  .0  .1  .0  .2  .4

Vermont 6,767  .2  .3  .1  .6  .4 1.7  .1  .1  .1  .2  .2
Virginia 92,354  .2  .3  .1  .1  .2 5.9  .1  .1  .3  .1  .1
Washington 77,945  .2  .4  .6 4.0 13.0 19.4  .3  .6  .4  .8  .7
West Virginia 20,750  .1  .3  .5  .8 2.7 6.8  .2  .6  .3 1.0  .5
Wisconsin 67,106  .0  .4 3.5  .1  .1 1.6  .0 3.8  .0 12/ .1  .1
Wyoming 6,286  .0  .4  .0 1.3 1.3 1.4  .0  .0  .2  .0  .0

Puerto Rico 63,141  .0  .2  .0  .0  .0  .1  .0  .1  .0  .0  .0
Virgin Islands 1,905  .1 3.9 14.6 2.1 2.3 16.1 8.6 16.4 3.3 17.6 15.7
Guam 4,254  .3 2.8 5.9 3.4 3.9 43.0 3.6 13.9 3.7 5.0 5.4

    1/  Excludes data for Puerto Rico, Virgin Islands, and Guam.                                                                     
    2/  California  reports date last normal menses began but does not report clinical estimate of gestation.                        
    3/  Alabama does not report renal disease.
    4/  Kansas does not report Rh sensitization.
    5/  New York city (but not New York State) reports tobacco use.                                                                  
    6/  Texas does not report genital herpes and uterine bleeding.                                                                   
    7/  Delaware does not report ultrasound.
    8/  Massachusetts, Nebraska, and Texas do not report birth injury.                                                               
    9/  New Jersey does not report other excessive bleeding.
   10/  New York City does not report assisted ventilation less than 30 minutes or assisted ventilation
        of 30 minutes or more.
   11/  Texas does not report anesthetic complications and fetal distress.                                                            
   12/  Wisconsin does not report fetal alcohol syndrome.                                                                           


